

No. 11-969

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THERESA ROSE RYAN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

IRVING H. PICARD, TRUSTEE,
Respondent.

**On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSEPHINE WANG
General Counsel
Counsel of Record
KEVIN H. BELL
LAUREN T. ATTARD
Attorneys for the
SECURITIES INVESTOR
PROTECTION CORPORATION
805 15th Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 371-8300
Email: jwang@sipc.org

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION
PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Commencement of the Liquidation Proceeding	2
B. The BLMIS Fraud	3
C. The Treatment of Fictitious Profit	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. OVERVIEW OF SIPA.....	8
A. SIPC and Customer Status.....	8
B. The Protection Afforded Customers ...	13
C. The Burden of Proof of the Claimant Seeking “Customer” Status.....	14
II. GIVING EFFECT TO THE FICTITIOUS ACCOUNT STATEMENTS PERPETUATES THE PONZI SCHEME	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont.)

	<u>PAGE</u>
A. Distribution Under SIPA	15
B. Examples of Distributions Under SIPA.....	16
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION COMPORTS WITH APPLICABLE LAW.....	22
A. Second Circuit Law	23
B. SIPA Section 78fff-2(b).....	28
IV. THE DECISION OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT IS CORRECT IN NOT ENDORSING SECURITIES LAW VIOLATIONS	29
A. SIPA As Part of the Securities Laws	29
B. <u>Adler</u>	31
i. The Broker as the Claimant's Agent.....	33
ii. Fraudulent Trades Are Unenforceable.....	35
V. THE DECISION OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT IS CONSISTENT WITH SIPA'S ROLE AS A BANKRUPTCY STATUTE.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont.)

	<u>PAGE</u>
VI. THE SECOND CIRCUIT DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE LANGUAGE OF SIPA AND THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.,</u> 198 B.R. 70 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996)	14, 29
<u>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.,</u> 204 B.R. 111 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)	11, 14
<u>Arford v. Miller</u> <u>(In re Stratton Oakmont, Inc.),</u> 239 B.R. 698 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <u>aff'd</u> , 201 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 2000)	29
<u>In re Bell & Beckwith,</u> 104 B.R. 852 (Bankr. N. D. Ohio 1989), <u>aff'd</u> , 937 F.2d 1104 (6th Cir. 1991)	16
<u>In re Bell & Beckwith,</u> 124 B.R. 35 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1990)	12
<u>In re Bell & Beckwith,</u> 937 F.2d 1104 (6th Cir. 1991)	13, 19
<u>In re Brentwood Sec., Inc.,</u> 925 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1991)	14, 39
<u>In re Carolina First Sec. Group, Inc.,</u> 173 B.R. 884 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 1994)	11
<u>Cathay Pacific Airways, Ltd. v.</u> <u>Fly and See Travel, Inc.,</u> 3 F.Supp.2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

<u>CASES</u> (cont):	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>In re C. J. Wright & Co.</u> , 162 B.R. 597 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1993)....	25, 26
<u>Curtis, Collins & Holbrook v. United States</u> , 262 U.S. 215 (1923)	33
<u>Eitel v. Schmidlapp</u> , 459 F.2d 609 (4th Cir. 1972)	34
<u>First Nat’l Bank of Cicero v. United States</u> , 625 F.Supp. 926 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	34
<u>In re Government Sec. Corp.</u> , 90 B.R. 539 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1988)	14
<u>Gowan v. The Patriot Grp., LLC</u> (<u>In re Dreier LLP</u>), 452 B.R. 391 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	37
<u>In re Hanover Square Sec.</u> , 55 B.R. 235 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1985)	14
<u>Harriss v. Tams</u> , 258 N.Y. 229, 179 N.E. 476 (1932)	33
<u>Horowitz v. American Int’l Group, Inc.</u> , 2010 WL 3825737 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010), <u>appeal pending</u> , No. 10-4408 (2d Cir.).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

<u>CASES</u> (cont):	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>In re Investors Funding Corp.</u> , 523 F.Supp. 533 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	34
<u>Jackson v. Mishkin (In re Adler,</u> <u>Coleman Clearing Corp.)</u> , 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	29, 30, 31-35, 36
<u>In re Klein, Maus & Shire, Inc.</u> , 301 B.R. 408 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)	12
<u>In re Maxwell Newspapers, Inc.</u> , 164 B.R. 858 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994)	34
<u>Miller v. DeQuine</u> <u>(In re Stratton Oakmont, Inc.)</u> , 42 Bank. Ct. Dec. (LRP) 48 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9, 12
<u>Mishkin v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.</u> , 744 F. Supp. 531 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	8-9
<u>In re MV Sec., Inc.</u> , 48 B.R. 156 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1985)	12
<u>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Camp</u> <u>(In re Government Sec. Corp.)</u> , 972 F.2d 328 (11th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. den.</u> , 507 U.S. 952 (1993).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

<u>CASES</u> (cont):	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>In re New Times Securities Services, Inc.</u> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7, 23, 24, 27, 29
<u>In re New Times Securities Services, Inc.</u> (<u>Stafford v. Giddens</u>), 463 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27, 29
<u>In re Oberweis Sec., Inc.</u> , 135 B.R. 842 (Bankr. N. D. Ill 1991)	12
<u>In re Park South Sec., LLC</u> , 326 B.R. 505 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)	36
<u>Schultz v. Omni Mutual Inc.</u> , [1993-94 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶98,095 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	14-15
<u>SEC v. Albert & Maguire Sec. Co.</u> , 560 F.2d 569 (3d Cir. 1977).....	9
<u>SEC v. Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities</u> <u>LLC</u> , No. 1:08-cv-10791-LLS (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2008).....	10
<u>SEC v. First Sec. of Chicago</u> , 507 F.2d 417 (7th Cir. 1974)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

<u>CASES</u> (cont):	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>SEC v. F. O. Baroff Co.</u> , 497 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1974).....	11
<u>SEC v. Howard Lawrence & Co.</u> , 1 Bankr. Ct. Dec. (CRR) 577 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1975)	12
<u>SEC v. Kenneth Bove & Co.</u> , 378 F.Supp. 697 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....	11
<u>SEC v. Packer, Wilbur & Co.</u> , 498 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1974).....	30, 39
<u>SEC v. S. J. Salmon & Co.</u> , 375 F. Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....	11, 29
<u>Secs. Investor Prot. Corp. v.</u> <u>Associated Underwriters, Inc.</u> , 423 F. Supp. 168 (D. Utah 1975)	9
<u>Sender v. Buchanan</u> <u>(In re Hedged-Investments Assoc., Inc.)</u> , 84 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 1996)	37
<u>SIPC v. I.E.S. Mgmt. Group</u> , 612 F.Supp. 1172 (D.N.J. 1985), <u>aff'd w/o opinion</u> , 791 F.2d 921 (3d Cir. 1986).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

<u>CASES</u> (cont):	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>SIPC v. Morgan, Kennedy & Co.</u> , 533 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. den. sub nom.</u> , <u>Trustees of the Reading Body Works,</u> <u>Inc. v. SIPC</u> , 426 U.S. 936 (1976)	9
<u>SIPC v. S. J. Salmon</u> , No. 72 Civ. 560, 1973 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15606 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 1973)	37
<u>SIPC v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</u> , 229 B.R. 273 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999), <u>aff'd sub nom., Arford v. Miller</u> , 239 B. R. 698 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <u>aff'd</u> , 210 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 2000)	11, 12
<u>In re Stalvey & Associates, Inc.</u> , 750 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985)	11, 12
<u>Theodore H. Focht, Trustee v. Tessie C. Athens</u> <u>(In re Old Naples Securities, Inc.)</u> , 311 B.R. 607 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	24, 25
<u>United States v. Frank DiPascali, Jr.</u> , No. 1:09-cr-00764-RJS-1 (S.D.N.Y.)	5-6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

<u>STATUTES AND RULES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Securities Investor Protection Act, as amended, 15 U.S.C. §	
78bbb	30
78ccc(a)(2)(A)	10
78ddd(c)	10
78eee(b)(4)	3
78eee(d).....	2
78fff(b)	35
78fff-2(a)(1)	3
78fff-2(b)	1, 14, 28, 38
78fff-2(b)(1).....	18
78fff-2(c)(1)	13, 15
78fff-2(c)(1)(C)	18
78fff-2(c)(3)	13, 35
78fff-(3)(a)	10, 13
78jjj(c)	35
78kkk(g).....	30
78lll(2).....	10
78lll(4)	13, 26
78lll(7)(B).....	10
78lll(11)	1, 3, 10
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §	
78j(b).....	35
78q	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

<u>STATUTES AND RULES</u> (cont):	<u>PAGE</u>
New York's Martin Act, N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 352(1)	35
Securities and Exchange Commission Rules, 17 C.F.R. §240.	
10b-5	35
17a-3	28
SIPC Series 500 Rules, 17 C.F.R. §300.	
500	30, 31
 <u>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</u>	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-746 (1977)	16
S. Rep. No. 95-763 (1978), <u>reprinted in</u> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 764	16
Hearing on H.R. 8331 Before the Subcomm. on Securities of the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 95th Cong. (1978)	16

No. 11-969
